This change in accounting policy has been implemented retrospectively, by restating the opening equity position (as
at 1 July 2020) and the comparative financial statements. To determine the level of restatement required, the Group
identified all SaaS arrangements for which configuration and customisation costs had been capitalised, but not fully
amortised at 1 July 2020, to determine which assets no longer met the requirements for capitalisation under the Group’s
revised accounting policy. Those assets that did not meet the requirements for capitalisation under the Group’s revised
accounting policy were derecognised.

The impact of this change in accounting policy is presented in the tables below.

The primary impacts of the change in accounting policy are:

• a net reduction in intangible assets of $18.9 million at 1 July 2020 and $19.3 million at 30 June 2021;

• a net decrease in profit after income tax of $0.3 million at 30 June 2021; and

•  a decrease in net operating cash inflows of $3.4 million at 30 June 2021 (offset by an equal decrease in net investing
cash outflows at the same date).

PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED ADJUSTMENT RESTATED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION $'000 $'000 $'000

Balances as at 1 July 2020

Intangible assets 649,531 (18,939) 630,592

Deferred tax asset 6,877 33 6,910

Deferred tax liability (45,175) 5,272 (39,903)

Net assets 1,434,607 (13,634) 1,420,973

Retained earnings 179,641 (13,634) 166,007

Total equity 1,434,607 (13,634) 1,420,973

INCOME STATEMENT

Balances as at 30 June 2021

ICT related expenses (15,835) (3,400) (19,235)

Depreciation and amortisation (89,519) 2,963 (86,556)

Profit before income tax 193,460 (436) 193,024

Income tax expense (37,334) 143 (37,191)

Profit after income tax 156,126 (293) 155,833

PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

OPENING
ADJUSTMENT

FOR FY20
ADJUSTMENT

FY21 RESTATED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Balances as at 30 June 2021

Intangible assets 646,326 (18,939) (322) 627,065

Deferred tax asset 9,344 33 363 9,740

Deferred tax liability (57,031) 5,272 (216) (51,975)

Deferred licence value (1,963) – (125) (2,088)

Net assets 1,651,018 (13,634) (300) 1,637,084

Retained earnings 335,767 (13,634) (293) 321,840

Other equity balances (22,972) – (7) (22,979)

Total equity 1,651,018 (13,634) (300) 1,637,084

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
TE

M
E

N
TS

CASINO LICENCE CONTRACT TERM

SkyCity Auckland
Casino (indefinite
useful life)

SkyCity Auckland Limited holds a casino premises licence for the Auckland premises.

The initial licence was granted in 1996 for nil consideration, and hence there was no associated initial
carrying value.

Pursuant to the terms of the NZICC Agreement, the initial term of the licence was extended to
30 June 2048.

The licence can be renewed for further periods of 15 years pursuant to section 138 of the Gambling
Act 2003 (NZ).

In addition to the licence extension, the casino premises licence was amended to (a) permit the

[…]

The sensitivities below illustrate the impact on the impairment assessment of changes in the key assumptions:

•  an EBITDA increase/decrease of 5.0% would lead to an increase/decrease in the enterprise value of approximately
A$23 million (2021: an increase/decrease of 5.0% would have led to a variance in enterprise value of A$26 million);

•  a 0.5% increase in terminal growth rate (to 3.0%) would lead to an increase in the enterprise value of approximately
A$20 million (2021: an increase of 0.5% would have led to an increase in enterprise value of approximately A$19 million),
while a decrease in terminal growth rate of 0.5% (to 2.0%) would lead to a decrease in the enterprise value of approximately
A$18 million (2021: a decrease of 0.5% would have decreased the enterprise value by A$17 million); and

•  a 0.5% increase in the discount rate (to 11.5%) would lead to a decrease in the enterprise value of A$21 million
(2021: A$21 million), while a decrease in discount rate of 0.5% (to 10.5%) would lead to an increase in the enterprise
value of A$23 million (2021: A$24 million).

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
TE

M
E

N
TS

PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

ADJUSTMENT
FY21 RESTATED

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS $'000 $'000 $'000

Balances as at 30 June 2021

Payments to suppliers and employees (397,713) (3,400) (401,113)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 288,185 (3,400) 284,785

Purchased intangible assets (5,799) 3,400 (2,399)

Net cash out flow from investing activities (254,979) 3,400 (251,579)

In the current period, if the previous policy had been retained, $0.9 million of software configuration and customisation
costs would have been capitalised to intangible assets and $2.7 million of amortisation would have been expensed.
However, under the new accounting policy, the $0.9 million of configuration and customisation costs were expensed as
incurred and amortisation on assets previously capitalised not recognised, as those assets had been derecognised at the
beginning of the current period (i.e. 1 July 2021). As a result of this change in policy, income tax expense decreased and
deferred tax liability increased by $0.5 million respectively and loss for the period decreased by $1.3 million.

(b)   Impairment Tests for Intangibles with Indefinite Lives

Goodwill and the casino licences of SkyCity Auckland, SkyCity Hamilton and SkyCity Wharf have indefinite useful lives
and consequently are tested annually for impairment.

SKYCITY
AUCKLAND

OTAGO
CASINOS
LIMITED*

SKYCITY
HAMILTON* TOTAL

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

2022

Goodwill – – 35,786 35,786

Casino licence 405,000 – – 405,000

Total 405,000 – 35,786 440,786

2021

Goodwill – – 35,786 35,786

Casino licence 405,000 4,391 – 409,391

Total 405,000 4,391 35,786 445,177

* SkyCity Hamilton and SkyCity Wharf are included within the "Other NZ Operations" segment in note 2.

Other than SkyCity Wharf, the recoverable amount of a cash generating unit is determined based on value in use
calculations. These calculations use cash flow projections approved by Directors which include cash flows in relation
to International Business where those cash flows relate to the relevant cash generating unit. For all of these assets, the
calculated value in use significantly exceeds carrying value. The value of the SkyCity Wharf casino licence is the potential
ability to utilise the licence to enhance the Group's gaming offering.